11-28-2001 REC FORM PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 101902567 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof Name of conveying Party(ies). 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): SCP and Company Limited Partnership Name: <u>Ipex Fittings Inc.</u> Internal Address: Street Address: 50 Valleybrook Drive □ Individual(s) Association City: Don Mills State: Ontario ZIP: M3B 2S9 ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership Canada ☐ Corporation-State □ Individual(s) citizenship □ Other ☐ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Corporation-State 2NTANIO ☐ Other ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic □ Other _ representative designation is attached: Yes (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes Execution Date: February 20, 1997 Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Trademark Application No.(s) 1869574 75/157005 2067361 1604658 2059566 75/170931. 1054323 1054322 2037375 2039220 75/210590 1051847 1042076 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes (YNo 6. Total number of applications and Name and address of party to whom correspondence 1.3 registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Janice Przystal Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):..... \$ 340.00 Internal Address Blake, Cassels & Graydon ਛਾਂ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Box 25, Commerce Court West Deposit account number: State:Ontario ZIP:M5L 1A9 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet OMB No 0651 0011 (exp 4/94)

11/\$9/\$001 GTOW11

00000010 75170931

Box ASSIGNMENTS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513 U.S.A.

Do not detach this portion

RECORDA2 FOM

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Limited Partnership

The undersigned, SCP AND COMPANY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Quebec Corporation (the "Assignor"), in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, sells, assigns and transfers to IPEX FITTINGS INC., a corporation continued under the laws of the Province of Ontario (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 50 Valleybrook Drive, Don Mills, Ontario M3B 2S9 Canada, all right, title and interest in and to the trade-mark registrations and applications set out in the attached Schedule, and any and all rights in and to the trade-marks whether used in word or design form or a combination thereof, together with all attaching goodwill and confirms that it has released all its interest in the trade-marks shown in the attached Schedule.

The Assignor undertakes at any time upon request to sign such documents and do such things as may be necessary and proper to enable the Assignee to obtain and maintain trade-mark protection in any country, including obtaining and maintaining effective legal and registered title to the said registrations and applications through applications, extensions and renewals, all without further consideration.

EXECUTED at	thi,	s 20th day of February, 1997.		
	SCP AN	D COMPANY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		
	Name: Title:	Robert G. LaRue Senior Vice President, Finance & Administration		
ACCEPTED at Toronto, Onta	rio, this	3 20th day of February , 1997.		
IPEX FITTINGS INC.				
	Name: Title:	Senior Vice President,		
known to me to be a BARTNERSHIP, the assignor above	e named, said assig	mor and pursuant to authority duly received. dministration of Ipex Inc., the general		
•	- 1	Notary Public		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002399 FRAME: 0566

UNITED STATES

Trade-mark	Application No.	Registration No.
НК	75/171026	2067361
HK Design	75/170931	
KWIKON	74/470543	1869574
KWIKON	73/831119	1604658
Design	74/390279	
IPEX	74/390278	2059566
IPEX & Design	74/390277	2037375
COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE	74/390276	2039220
KENT SEAL	73/077376	1054323
HAMILTON KENT	73/077345	1054322
HK	73/077344	1051847
TYLOX	75/157005	
TYLOX NO. 7	73/064716	1042076
CYCLE TOUGH IN DESIGN	75/210590	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002399 FRAME: 0567 Thank you for your co-operation.

Yours very truly,

Dan Hitchcock

RICHES, McKENZIE & HERBERT LLP

DH/kp Encl.

As Listed Above

TRADEMARK REEL: 002399 FRAME: 0568

RECORDED: 11/28/2001